

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
NORFOLK DIVISION**

**Chris Herring Photography LLC; and
Chris Herring,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

Mark R. Herring, in his capacity as Virginia
Attorney General; and **R. Thomas Payne, II**,
in his capacity as Director of Virginia
Division of Human Rights and Fair Housing,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:20-cv-00353

**Brief in Support of Plaintiffs'
Motion for Preliminary Injunction**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 2

Argument 7

I. The law violates the First Amendment because it compels Chris to speak and infringes his editorial discretion..... 8

 A. Chris engages in protected speech. 9

 B. The Accommodations Clause compels Chris to speak. 11

 C. The Accommodations Clause compels Chris to speak messages he objects to. 15

 D. Forcing Chris to speak creates a dangerous and limitless principle. 19

II. The law violates the First Amendment because it regulates Chris’ speech based on content and viewpoint. 20

 A. The Accommodation Clause compels speech based on content and viewpoint..... 21

 B. The Publication Clause restricts speech based on content and viewpoint. 22

III. The law violates the First Amendment because it compels Chris to participate in and celebrate religious ceremonies he disagrees with. 23

IV. The law violates the First Amendment because it restricts a hybrid of historically protected rights..... 25

V. The law fails strict scrutiny as applied to Chris’ expression and participation. 26

 A. Virginia does not have a compelling interest to force Chris to celebrate same-sex weddings. 26

 B. The law lacks narrow tailoring. 28

VI. The remaining preliminary injunction factors favor granting an injunction..... 29

Conclusion 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach,
621 F.3d 1051(9th Cir. 2010).....10, 24

Anderson v. Laird,
466 F.2d 283 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....10, 24

Ashcroft v. ACLU,
542 U.S. 656 (2004)28

Axson-Flynn v. Johnson,
356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....25

Bery v. City of New York,
97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....9

Billups v. City of Charleston,
No. 19-1044, 2020 WL 3088108 (4th Cir. June 11, 2020)10

Boy Scouts of American v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000)19

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association,
564 U.S. 786 (2011)9, 10, 27, 28

Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix,
448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019).....12, 14, 15, 18

Campbell v. Robb,
162 F. App’x 460 (6th Cir. 2006).....22

Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery County,
722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013).....7, 8

Claybrooks v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.,
898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012)13

Cressman v. Thompson,
798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015).....9

Cut ‘N Dried Salon v. Department of Human Rights,
713 N.E.2d 592 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999).....29

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)30

Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)25

Fields v. City of Philadelphia,
862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)10

Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Google,
No. 19-7030, 2020 WL 3096365 (D.C. Cir. May 27, 2020).....29

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
93 F. Supp. 2d 649 (E.D.N.C. 1999)26

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)26

*Greater Baltimore Center. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of
Baltimore*,
879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 2710 (2018).....11, 20

Hicks ex rel. Hicks v. Halifax County Board of Education,
93 F. Supp. 2d 649 (E.D.N.C. 1999)25

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) *passim*

Janus v. American Federation of State, County., & Municipal Employees, Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)15, 18

Kaahumanu v. Hawaii,
682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)24, 25

Kania v. Fordham,
702 F.2d 475 (4th Cir. 1983)13

Kaplan v. California,
413 U.S. 115 (1973)9

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992)23, 24

Legend Night Club v. Miller,
637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011).....30

Marrero-Mendez v. Calixto-Rodriguez,
830 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2016)24

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)23, 27

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014)20

McDermott v. Ampersand Publishing, LLC,
593 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2010).....13, 20

Melvin v. U.S.A. Today,
No. 3:14-CV-00439, 2015 WL 251590 (E.D. Va. Jan. 20, 2015).....11, 13

Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974)8, 13, 14, 15, 21

Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle County School Board,
354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003).....8, 30

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)18

Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission of California,
475 U.S. 1 (1986)9, 21, 22

Packingham v. North Carolina,
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)10

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)20, 26

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....10, 15, 21

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)22, 23

Stuart v. Camnitz,
774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014).....21

Telescope Media Group v. Lucero (TMG),
936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

Tucker v. California Department of Education,
97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996).....23

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 622 (1994)22

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987)24

<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	9
<i>Vejo v. Portland Public Schools</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (D. Or. 2016)	29
<i>Vejo v. Portland Public Schools</i> , 737 F. App'x 309 (9th Cir. 2018)	29
<i>Washington Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>West Virginia Association of Club Owners & Fraternal Services., Inc. v. Musgrave</i> , 553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009)	8, 29
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	8
<i>World Peace Movement of America v. Newspaper Agency Corporation</i> , 879 P.2d 253 (Utah 1994)	19
<i>Zhang v. Baidu.Com Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	3
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000 a(b)	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000 e–2(e)(1)	28
29 C.F.R. § 1604.2	28
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(3)	28
Fla. Stat. § 760.02(11)	29
Miss. Code § 11-62-5(5)(a)	28
S.C. Code. Ann. § 45-9-10(B)	29
Va. Code § 2.2-520(B)	6
Va. Code § 2.2-3904	5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 22, 27
Va. Code § 2.2-3905	27, 28

Va. Code § 2.2-39066, 7, 12
Va. Code § 2.2-39076
Va. Code § 2.2-39086
Va. Code § 36-96.2(A).....27
1 Va. Admin. Code 45-20-80-C.....6

Other Authorities

Eugene Volokh, *Court Allows Lawsuit Against Ideological Group for Discriminatory
Rejection of Noncommercial Ad in Its Publication*,
The Volokh Conspiracy (March 19, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2VVZeH7>.20
